

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMY YOUNG and JOHN SCOTT, as Co-Personal
Representatives of the Estate of Andrew Lee Scott,
Deceased, and MIRANDA MAUCK, individually,

Petitioners,

v.

GARY S. BORDERS, in his official capacity
as Sheriff of Lake County, Florida, and
RICHARD SYLVESTER, in his individual capacity,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

LINDA L. WINCHENBACH
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. GREEN, JR.
JOHN M. GREEN, JR., P.A.
125 Northeast First Avenue,
Suite 2
Ocala, Florida 34470
(352) 732-9252
lwinchenbach@me.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. Factual Background.....	1
2. Procedural Background	3
MISSTATEMENTS OF FACT	5
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	9
I. The Petitioners failed to raise below the Second Amendment argument now asserted for the first time in their Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	9
II. The Eleventh Circuit was correct to affirm the district court’s grant of qualified immunity to Deputy Sylvester and the summary judgments to him and the Sheriff of Lake County.....	12
A. The district court properly applied the law regarding qualified immunity and summary judgment	12
B. Other circuit courts’ cases denying qualified immunity because of competing factual allegations dissimilar to those in this case do not provide an intercircuit conflict warranting the Court’s review	15
III. The Eleventh Circuit was correct to affirm the district court’s holding that the knock-and-talk procedure used by the deputies in this case was constitutional.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The district court correctly ruled the knock-and-talk procedure employed was constitutional.....	19
B. Other circuit courts’ cases finding that officers’ improper seizures of criminal defendants under facts different from those of this case required suppression of evidence do not provide an inter-circuit conflict warranting the Court’s review.....	22
IV. The Eleventh Circuit was correct to affirm the district court’s holding that the knock-and-talk procedure used by the deputies in this case was not unconstitutional antecedent conduct which proximately caused Scott to bring his firearm when he answered the door and proximately caused his injury.....	29
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

Appellants’ Petition for Rehearing En Banc and Rehearing (October 29, 2015), in <i>Scott v. Borders</i> , Case No. 14-14673, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit.....	App. 1
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brigham City, UT v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	9
<i>Cooper v. Brunswick Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 432 (E.D.N.C. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013)	15, 16, 17
<i>Cruz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 765 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).....	11, 30, 31, 32
<i>Curry v. City of Syracuse</i> , 316 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	21
<i>Gipson v. Jefferson Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 613 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 649 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	13
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	22
<i>Jean-Baptiste v. Gutierrez</i> , 627 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Jefferson v. Lewis</i> , 594 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	9, 21, 34
<i>Marek v. Singletary</i> , 62 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 838 (1996).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	16
<i>Old W. Annuity & Life Ins. Co. v. Apollo Grp.</i> , 605 F.3d 856 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Paroline v. U.S.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	32
<i>Ribbey v. Cox</i> , 222 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000).....	15, 16
<i>Riley v. Camp</i> , 130 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 524 U.S. 915 (1998).....	28
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	14
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	14, 17
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	12, 15, 35
<i>U.S. v. Gomez-Moreno</i> , 479 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>U.S. v. Holloway</i> , 290 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Jerez</i> , 108 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1997).....	24, 25
<i>U.S. v. Lundin</i> , 17 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2016)	25, 26
<i>U.S. v. Reeves</i> , 524 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26, 27
<i>U.S. v. Saari</i> , 272 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2001)	23, 24
<i>U.S. v. Taylor</i> , 458 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Tobin</i> , 923 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 502 U.S. 907 (1991).....	22
<i>Vinyard v. Wilson</i> , 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>White v. Gerardot</i> , 509 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2007)	15, 16
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wilson v. City of Des Moines</i> , 293 F.3d 447 (8th Cir. 2002)	15, 16
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 2014 WL 11444072 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 620 Fed. Appx. 889 (11th Cir. Oct. 21, 2015)	4
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 620 Fed. Appx. 889 (11th Cir. Oct. 21, 2015).....	4
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 850 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2017)	4
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3109	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
Florida Statute 901.19	22
Florida Statute 933.09	22
 COURT RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 10	15
Supreme Court Rule 15.2.....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , 8th ed., 2004.....	19, 21
